



pininfarina



PRESS RELEASE

**2008 DRAFT FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
UPDATE ON THE AGREEMENTS WITH THE LENDING INSTITUTIONS
OUTLOOK FOR 2009
ANNUAL REPORT ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
THE BOARD CONVENES AN ORDINARY SHAREHOLDERS' MEETING
A DIRECTOR RESIGNS**

Turin, March 23, 2009 – The Board of Directors of Pininfarina S.p.A., meeting today under the chairmanship of Paolo Pininfarina, approved a draft of the 2008 Financial Statements of the Company and the Group and the Annual Report on Corporate Governance, and agreed to convene an Ordinary Shareholders' Meeting.

The table below shows the consolidated operating and financial highlight for 2008 and provides a comparison with those at December 31, 2007:

(amounts in millions of euros)	2008 draft financial statements	2007 financial statements	Amount of change
Value of production	535.7	670.4	-134.7
EBITDA	6.9	18.4	-11.5
Result from operations	-58.8	-33.8	-25.0
Extraordinary writedowns	-119.0	-69.5	-49.5
EBIT	-177.8	-103.3	-74.5
Net profit (loss)	-204.1	-114.5	-89.6
Net financial position	-100.1	-185.5	+85.4
Shareholders' equity	10.0	39.0	-29.0

EBITDA represent the profit or loss from operations before depreciation, amortization and additions to provisions. The result from operations is equal to EBIT before deducting extraordinary writedowns. EBIT represent the profit or loss from operations.

Pursuant to of Article 154 *bis*, Section 2, of the Uniform Finance Code, Gianfranco Albertini, in his capacity as Corporate Accounting Documents Officer, declares that the accounting information provided in this press release is consistent with the information in the supporting documents and in the Company's other documents and accounting records.

The 2008 data of the Pininfarina Group show that value of production amounted to 535.7 million euros, compared with 670.4 million euros at December 31, 2007 (-20.1%). The manufacturing operations accounted for 75% of the total value of production (80% in 2007),



pininfarina

with the design and engineering operations contributing together for the remaining 25% (20% in 2007).

While the percentage contribution provided by the manufacturing operations decreased, reflecting a 25.6% reduction in cars manufactured (value of production of 403.1 million euros; -24.8% compared with 2007), the service operations performed roughly in line with the previous year (value of production of 132.6 million euros; -1.3% compared with 2007).

Consistent with the trend in the quarterly reports, EBITDA were positive, albeit lower than in 2007, amounting to 6.9 million euros at December 31, 2008 (1.3% of the value of production; +18.4 million euros equal to 2.7% of the value of production in 2007).

EBIT were negative by 177.8 million euros (-33.2% of the value of production), compared with negative EBIT of 103.3 million euros in 2007 (-15.4% of the value of production).

In order to understand more clearly the significant deterioration in EBIT it is helpful to differentiate between operating losses and extraordinary writedowns. Accordingly, the loss of 177.8 million euros (103.3 million euros in 2007) can be broken down into operating losses of 58.8 million euros (33.8 million euros in 2007) and writedowns required by the impairment test totaling 119 million euros (69.5 million euros in 2007).

These writedowns were recognized to reflect the fact that the overall production volumes contractually scheduled over the length of the existing production orders needed to be lowered, based on the number of cars already produced and the projections provided in the Industrial Plan approved by the Board of Directors of Pininfarina S.p.A.

Consequently, the carrying value of the assets earmarked for the fulfillment of the production orders was written down to their recoverable value, determined based on estimates of future car sales volumes, as set forth in the Industrial Plan approved by the Board of Directors on November 12, 2008.

In addition to these charges, the net assets of Matra Automobile Engineering SAS were reclassified as held-for-sale assets and written down accordingly.

The operating loss was 25.0 million euros higher than the loss of 33.8 million euros reported in 2007, due mainly to an increase of 20.2 million euros in the Provisions for risks.

Net financial expense totaled 21.6 million euros, up from 10.6 million euros in 2007. The increase of 11 million euros reflects the combined impact of a writedown of financial receivables owed by customers, a decrease of 3.2 million euros in interest income caused by a reduction in sales volumes, the late interest of 1 million euros paid to Fortis Bank to settle a pending dispute with Pininfarina S.p.A., an increase of 5.5 million euros in interest expense due to a rise in average indebtedness and higher interest rates, compared with 2007 and charges totaling 1.3 million euros for sundry items.



The joint ventures provided the following contributions to the consolidated results:

- a positive value adjustment of 4.3 million euros, compared with 3.3 million euros at December 31, 2007, by Pininfarina Sverige A.B.;
- a negative value adjustment of 6.4 million euros for Véhicules Electriques Pininfarina-Bolloré S.A.S. (this company did not exist in 2007). This amount refers for the most part to the derecognition of 50% of the intra-Group profit generated by services provided by Pininfarina S.p.A. to the joint venture in connection with the development of the electric car.

The net loss for the period, after taxes of 2.6 million euros (3.8 million euros in 2007), amounted to 204.1 million euros (-38.1% of the value of production), compared with a loss of 114.5 million euros in 2007 (-17.1% of the value of production).

The net financial position, while still negative by 100.1 million euros, showed an improvement of 85.4 million euros compared with December 31, 2007, when net indebtedness totaled 185.5 million euros. It is worth noting that the reduction of 180 million euros in medium- and long-term bank borrowings shown at December 31, 2008 was offset by a 9-million-euro writedown of financial receivables owed by outsiders, unfavorable changes in working capital requirements penalized by the performance of the industrial operations, a sharp increase in interest expense paid to the Lender Institutions and the cash outlays required for additions to operating assets and equity investments.

Shareholders' equity decreased by 29.0 million euros, falling from 39 million euros in 2007 to 10.0 million euros at December 31, 2008. Aside from some minor items, the decrease of 29.0 million euros is essentially the net result of the loss of the year of 204.1 million euros and an increase in reserves of 180 million euros that reflects the signing of the Framework Agreement with the Lender Banks.

The performance of the manufacturing operations was adversely affected by a significant reduction in orders for the car manufactured under current contracts and the end of production of the Mitsubishi Colt CZC caused by litigation and the beginning of arbitration proceedings.

The low production volume compared with the size of the existing operational organization caused major operating losses, the effect of which was compounded by extraordinary writedowns.

The value of production of the manufacturing operations totaled 403.1 million euros (-24.8% compared 2007) accounting for 75% of the consolidated value of production (80% the previous year). The result from operations was negative by 60 million euros, a significantly larger amount than the loss of 37.2 million euros reported at December 31, 2007. When 108.1 million euros in writedowns on assets and financial receivables (69.5 million euros in 2007) are added, the manufacturing operations show negative EBIT of 168.1 million euros, compared with negative EBIT of 106.7 million euros in 2007.



In 2008, the Pininfarina Sverige joint venture continued to benefit from the commercial success of the Volvo C70 in Europe. In the United States, however, sales were severely penalized first by the weakness of the U.S. dollar and, later, by an across-the-board sudden decrease in demand, especially during the second half of the year.

The RHTU Sverige A.B. subsidiary, which supplies the retractable top for the Volvo convertible, ended the year with lower volume of production and profitability than in 2007, due to the decrease in production of the Volvo C70. In order to maximize the synergies that exist between this company's operations and those of Pininfarina Sverige A.B., RHTU's business operations (personnel and contracts) were transferred to the joint venture as of January 1, 2009. RHTU Sverige A.B. is currently being liquidated.

The service operations, which include design, industrial design and engineering, reported value of production of 132.6 million euros (134.3 million euros at December 31, 2007). They accounted for 25% of the Group's total value of production, up from 20% a year earlier. EBIT were negative by 9.7 million euros, as against positive EBIT of 3.3 million euros in 2007.

Starting in the second half of 2008, conditions deteriorated rapidly in the French market for engineering services. In order to avoid large future losses, Pininfarina S.p.A. decided to sell its investments in its French subsidiaries, which burdened the reported EBIT of the service operations with a loss of 26.1 million euros (including 17.8 million euros for writedowns of property, plant and equipment and intangibles and losses on sales of equity investments).

The positive performance of the styling and engineering operations in Italy, Germany and Morocco (total positive EBIT of 16.4 million euros) was not sufficient to offset the impact of the losses recorded in France.

The table below shows the operating and financial highlights of Pininfarina S.p.A., the Group's Parent Company

(amounts in millions of euros)	2008 draft financial statements	2007 financial statements	Amount of change
Value of production	462.8	576.2	-113.4
EBITDA	13.9	12.0	+1.9
Result from operations	-46.7	-36.3	-10.4
Extraordinary writedowns	-143.7	-69.6	-74.1
EBIT	-190.4	-105.9	-84.5
Net profit (loss)	-210.3	-117.4	-92.9
Net financial position	-99.2	-157.4	-58.2
Shareholders' equity	25.8	56.1	-30.3

EBITDA represent the profit or loss from operations before depreciation, amortization and additions to provisions. The result from operations is equal to EBIT before deducting extraordinary writedowns. EBIT represent the profit or loss from operations.



To a large extent, the comments provided when reviewing the consolidated data are also applicable to those of Pininfarina S.p.A.

Significant event occurring after December 31, 2008 include the announcement that, on February 26, 2009, the Turin Provincial Tax Commission informed Pininfarina S.p.A. that it had handed down a decision in the tax dispute that was pending before the Commission. The focus of the dispute is the contention that VAT should have been levied on the amounts invoiced in 2002 and 2003 by Industrie Pininfarina S.p.A. (merged into Pininfarina S.p.A. in 2004) to Peugeot Citroen Automobiles, whose tax representative in Italy was Gefco Italia S.p.A. By this decision, the lower court magistrate upheld in part the arguments of the Turin Internal Revenue Agency, finding that the transactions in question were subject to VAT, but ordered that, "in view of the complexity of the case at bar and the difficulties in interpreting the statute in question," the penalties on the abovementioned disputed VAT be cancelled. As a result, the amount owed by Pininfarina, while the proceedings continue at the next jurisdictional level, was reduced from about 69.5 million euros to about 30 million euros, plus interest. The Directors, comforted in their belief by reports provided by authoritative experts in this field, are confident that the decision handed down by the Tax Commissions will be reversed on appeal, for which the Company will be filing a motion in the coming weeks.

The agreement with the Lender Institutions executed with the signing of a Framework Agreement ad its Annexes, which include a Debt Rescheduling Agreement, consists of two phases: the first phase was carried out on December 31, 2008, while the second phase must be completed by June 30, 2009.

During the first phase, the Lender Institutions assigned without recourse to Pincar S.p.A. financial receivables totaling 180 million euros. Concurrently, Pincar S.p.A. forgave in their entirety the receivables owed by Pininfarina S.p.A. that it acquired from the Lender Institutions. Pincar further agreed to sell its entire equity interest in Pininfarina and use the proceeds from such sale to pay a supplement to the consideration on 1 euro originally paid to the Lender Institutions for the abovementioned transfer of receivables.

The second phase could be carried out in accordance with different methods, which are currently being defined by the Lender Institutions and will be disclosed in a timely fashion.

The overall effect of the Agreement on the gross indebtedness and shareholders' equity of Pininfarina S.p.A. will be a reduction in the medium- and long-term bank borrowings totaling 250 million euros, (180 million euros on December 31, 2008 and the remaining 70 million euros by June 30, 2009). The decrease in gross indebtedness that occurred on December 31, 2008 was offset by an increase of equal amount in shareholders' equity. The same will occur when the second phase is carried out, causing shareholders' equity to increase by a further 70 million euros.



As for the activities required for the completion of the second phase, the Company has been meeting all of its obligations in this area, in accordance with the corresponding contractual deadlines.

Moreover, with regard to complying with the requirements set forth in agreements with the Lender Institutions, Pincar S.p.A., in its capacity as a Company shareholder, announced that the Lender Institution chose Leonardo & Co (Banca Leonardo S.p.A.) among the candidates submitted by Pincar S.p.A. to serve as an advisor in the sale of its interest in Pininfarina S.p.A. A formal assignment will be given to Leonardo & Co in the coming days.

With regard to the outlook for 2009, any assessment of the operating performance, financial performance and financial position of the Company and the Group must now take into account the following considerations:

- The 2009 reporting year will end with negative EBITDA and EBIT. Specifically, while at the operating level the manufacturing operations are performing well in terms of quality and efficiency, their projected results will be penalized by an expected 50% reduction in car sales compared with 2008. The reason for such a large shortfall in orders is the negative performance of the global economy, which is proving to be particularly burdensome for the automobile industry. Even incisive cost reduction programs will not be sufficient to compensate the effect of the reduction in value of production, which will also occur in the styling and engineering area. Consequently, the year will end with in the red but, consistent with the projections of the Industrial and Financial Plan, the loss will be much smaller and not comparable with those reported in 2007 and 2008.
- On the balance sheet side, the projected completion of the second phase of the Framework Agreement with the Lender Institutions by June 30, 2009 will inject a further 70 million euros to the Company's shareholders' equity, which was already boosted by an addition of 180 million euros upon the completion of the first phase on December 31, 2008. This new capital infusion will enable the Company to absorb the 2009 loss without need for additional transactions.
- The debt rescheduling agreement executed with the Lender Institutions and the resulting drastic reduction in medium- and long-term debt that has already occurred and is planned for the near future (for an aggregate amount of 250 million euros, out of a total indebtedness of 558 million euros at November 30, 2008) resulted in a significant improvement of the Company's financial position.

Specifically, the amortization plans for the remaining medium- and long-term debt, which amounted to about 375 million euros at the end of 2008, run for 6 or 7 seven years, depending on the type of facility, and do not require the Company to pay interest or repay principal from 2009 to 2011. In addition to the future reduction of 70 million euros in debt (Framework Agreement), the Industrial Plan calls for the divestment of some non-strategic assets to increase the financial resources available for debt service (equal to about 36 million euros).



pininfarina

Based on the foregoing considerations, even though the Company's strictly operating activities will not be cash flow positive in 2009, it seems reasonable to project that the existing liquidity will be sufficient to enable the Company to normally pursue its business activities and punctually meet its financial obligations toward all of its stakeholders. At the end of 2009, the net financial position is expected to show an improvement compared with 2008.

After approving the Annual Report on Corporate Governance, the Board of Directors agreed to convene an Ordinary Shareholders' Meeting, which will be held at 10:00 AM, on April 23, 2009, at the offices of Pininfarina S.p.A. in Cambiano (TO), on the first calling, or on April 24, 2009, same time and place, on the second calling. The Meeting's Agenda, in addition to the approval of the 2008 annual financial statements, includes the election of a Board of Directors and a Board of Statutory Auditors, as the three-year term of office of the current Boards is expiring.

The Director Elisabetta Carli submitted her resignation in a letter received on March 21, 2009, due to the consolidation into Segi S.r.l. (a company under the full control of the Pininfarina family) of 99.9% of Pincar S.p.A. (a company formerly owned by the Pininfarina, Carli and Piglia families), which owns 50.6% of the Pininfarina S.p.A. shares. The Board of Directors was informed of the resignation and thanked Elisabetta Carli for her long service on the Company's Board of Directors, leaving all decisions regarding this matter to the Shareholders' Meeting convened for approve the financial statements at December 31, 2008 and elect the Company's new governance bodies.

"In closing the 2008 financial statements," said Paolo Pininfarina, Chairman of Pininfarina S.p.A. with authority over the Group's design operations and Pininfarina Extra, "we put behind us a very difficult year for Pininfarina, both at the human level, for the loss on August 7 of my brother Andrea, the Company's Chairman and Chief Executive Officer, and in terms of the challenges posed by its financial position, which were exacerbated during the second half of the year by a crisis of epochal proportions that engulfed all sectors of the economy but was felt most dramatically by the automobile industry. As a result of the important Framework Agreement of December 31, 2008, which was achieved thanks to the collaboration and support of the Lender Institutions and their willingness to believe in the Company's future, we are now able to face with greater peace of mind the crisis that is still unfolding in the global markets and look forward with confidence to the Company's ability to continue functioning as a going concern, despite the important challenges that lay ahead. Now, together with my sister Lorenza and our managers, we shall move forward according to plan, to reap fully the benefits of the electric automobile business, which we placed at the center of our Industrial Plan. Together with the Bolloré Group in France, we are presenting a true cultural challenge in favor of ecosustainable mobility: at the recent Geneva Motor Show, we received a positive response when we began to take pre-orders to lease the Pininfarina BlueCar, the electric car powered by Bolloré's LMP batteries. The car is designed by Pininfarina and production is expected to begin in 2011 at our Italian factories. The Industrial Plan also calls for a further strengthening of our styling and engineering services. In this area, we are successfully continuing our prestigious cooperation Ferrari (the California, a model styled by Pininfarina and the first coupé-cabriolet created at Ferrari's Maranello home, was unveiled at the Paris motor show), we have expanded our design business in the Far East (an example is the BS4 station wagon designed for Brilliance, a Chinese car maker, that made its European debut at the Geneva Motor Show) and we are developing synergies



pininfarina

with new partners such as Tata, which at the Geneva Motor Show unveiled the Pr1ma, a four-door sedan concept car that we designed on the Indigo platform. The car was so well received that Ratan Tata announced that he would start producing it in India, thereby opening additional concrete opportunities for collaboration with this Indian client in the areas of design and engineering. At Pininfarina Extra, which I have been personally managing for over 20 years, we will continue to work in all areas of industrial design and architecture. An example above all others in this area is the design of the interiors of the new stadium for the Juventus soccer team, which will open in 2011.”

“The data for 2008,” stated **Silvio Angori, a Director and COO of Pininfarina S.p.A. with authority over all operating activities, including the implementation of the Industrial Plan, and oversight over all Group companies with the exception of Pininfarina Extra** “show that the Company was able to remain EBITDA positive also at the Group level, despite a significant drop in the value of production caused mainly by the contraction experienced by the manufacturing operations, which were heavily penalized by the global crisis of the automobile market. Reported EBIT were heavily affected by nonrecurring writedowns recognized as a result of a decrease in current production levels and in connection with the divestment of the French operations. Management indicators are showing that the restructuring programs launched during the second half of 2007 produced the desired results: the impact of low production volumes was mitigated by the flexibility of our fixed-cost structure. The improvements achieved in this area are one example of the results of a broader effort that enabled the Company to react quickly to the global recession: in the second half of 2008, Matra Automobile Engineering and its subsidiaries were heavily penalized by a sharp and sudden contraction of demand for engineering services in France. However, the divestment of the French companies, which at that point was the only logical option to shield the Group from additional large operating losses, did not diminish our engineering competencies. This was because we were prepared to handle such an occurrence and remain competitive, for example by significantly increasing the use the resources of our Moroccan operations, which reported unexpectedly positive results. Overall, net of the divestment of the French businesses, the services operations (design, industrial design and engineering) reported a substantial increase in value of production and EBIT. Also in this area, Pininfarina Deutschland turned in an excellent performance. With regard to our manufacturing operations, which made use of the Special Supplemental Unemployment Benefits Fund in 2008, we were highly appreciative of the unions’ willingness to understand that the serious difficulties faced by our customers were having an unavoidable negative effect on our Company.”

Contacts:

Pininfarina:

Gianfranco Albertini, Chief Financial Officer and Investor Relations Manager, tel. 011.7091429

Francesco Fiordelisi, Corporate and Product Communications Manager, tel. 011.9438105/335.7262530

Studio Mailander:

Carolina Mailander, tel. 011.5527311/335.6555651



RECLASSIFIED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (*)

(*) The reclassified financial statements regroup the data presented in the financial statements required under current statutes differently, with the objective of providing a more immediate understanding of the data, without affecting the logic of their presentation.

It is important to keep in mind that the data shown for "EBIT" and "Other income (expense)" in the reclassified financial statements have the same meaning as the data shown for "EBIT" and "valuation adjustments" in the IAS/IFRS financial statements.



PININFARINA GROUP

RECLASSIFIED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

(in thousands of euros)

	Data at				Variazioni
	12/31/08	%	12/31/07	%	
Net revenues	527,304	98.44	712,960	106.34	(185,656)
Changes in inventory of finished goods and work in progress	(1,935)	(0.36)	(60,458)	(9.02)	58,523
Other income and revenues	10,202	1.90	14,224	2.12	(4,022)
Work performed internally and capitalized	117	0.02	3,705	0.55	(3,588)
Value of production	535,688	100.00	670,431	100.00	(134,743)
Net gain (loss) on disposal of non-current assets	(160)	(0.03)	4,869	0.73	(5,029)
Raw materials and outside services (*)	(407,261)	(76.03)	(518,090)	(77.28)	110,829
Change in inventory of raw materials	(6,608)	(1.23)	(10,557)	(1.57)	3,949
Value added	121,659	22.71	146,653	21.87	(24,994)
Labor costs (**)	(114,714)	(21.41)	(128,295)	(19.14)	13,581
EBITDA	6,945	1.30	18,358	2.74	(11,413)
Depreciation and amortization	(34,974)	(6.53)	(42,802)	(6.38)	7,828
(Additions to provisions/Writedowns)	(149,773)	(27.96)	(78,904)	(11.77)	(70,869)
EBIT	(177,802)	(33.19)	(103,348)	(15.42)	(74,454)
Net financial expense	(21,619)	(4.04)	(10,648)	(1.59)	(10,971)
Valuation adjustments	(2,090)	(0.39)	3,294	0.49	(5,384)
Profit (Loss) before taxes	(201,511)	(37.62)	(110,702)	(16.51)	(90,809)
Income taxes	(2,615)	(0.49)	(3,823)	(0.57)	1,208
Profit (Loss) for the year	(204,126)	(38.11)	(114,525)	(17.08)	(89,601)

(*) Raw materials and outside services is shown net of utilizations of the provisions for warranties and the provisions for risks and charges amounting to 3,096,000 euros in 2007 and 5.137,000 euros in 2008.

(**) Labor costs is shown net of the utilization of the provision for restructuring programs for 2,439,000 euros in 2007 and 1,821,000 euros in 2008.



PININFARINA GROUP

RECLASSIFIED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

(in thousands of euros)

	Data at		Change
	12/31/08	12/31/07	
Net non-current assets (A)			
Net intangible assets	4,553	7,098	(2,545)
Net property, plant and equipment	116,948	269,855	(152,907)
Equity investments	34,413	31,965	2,448
Total A	155,914	308,918	(153,004)
Working capital (B)			
Inventory	16,873	22,717	(5,844)
Net trade receivables and other receivables	92,092	114,075	(21,983)
Assets held for sale	7,040	0	7,040
Deferred-tax assets	1,311	5,482	(4,171)
Trade accounts payable	(92,836)	(161,555)	68,719
Provision for risks and charges	(27,066)	(6,838)	(20,228)
Other liabilities	(16,004)	(32,758)	16,754
Liabilities held for sale	(4,950)	0	(4,950)
Total B	(23,540)	(58,877)	35,337
Net invested capital (C=A+B)	132,374	250,041	(117,667)
Provision for termination indemnities (D)	22,287	25,617	(3,330)
Net capital requirements (E=C-D)	110,087	224,424	(114,337)
Shareholders' equity (F)	10,006	38,971	(28,965)
Net financial position (G)			
Long-term debt	116,681	22,420	94,261
Short-term debt	(16,600)	163,033	(179,633)
Total G	100,081	185,453	(85,372)
Total as in E (H=F+G)	110,087	224,424	(114,337)



PININFARINA GROUP

NET FINANCIAL POSITION

(in thousands of euros)

	Data at		Change
	12/31/08	12/31/07	
Cash and cash equivalents	75,230	98,008	(22,778)
Current assets held for trading	54,699	62,862	(8,163)
Current loans receivable and other receivables	37,541	40,226	(2,685)
Current assets held for sale	0	0	0
Loans receivable from associates and joint ventures	17,904	17,904	0
Bank account overdrafts	(37,928)	(58,430)	20,502
Current liabilities under finance leases	(85,060)	(193,356)	108,296
Loans payable to associates and joint ventures	0	0	0
Current portion of long-term bank debt	(45,786)	(130,247)	84,461
Net liquid assets (short-term debt)	16,600	(163,033)	179,633
Long-term loans and other receivables from outsiders	83,612	143,517	(59,905)
Long-term loans and other receivables from associates and joint ventures	44,760	62,665	(17,905)
Non-current assets held for sale	0	0	0
Long-term liabilities under finance leases	(142,600)	(156,290)	13,690
Long-term bank debt	(102,453)	(72,312)	(30,141)
Long-term debt	(116,681)	(22,420)	(94,261)
Net financial position	(100,081)	(185,453)	85,372



PININFARINA S.p.A.

RECLASSIFIED INCOME STATEMENT

(in thousands of euros)

	Data at				Change
	12/31/08	%	12/31/07	%	
Net revenues	461,388	99.69	625,028	108.46	(163,640)
Changes in inventory of work in progress and finished goods	(2,536)	(0.55)	(61,391)	(10.65)	58,855
Other income and revenues	3,975	0.86	8,989	1.56	(5,014)
Work performed internally and capitalized	0	0.00	3,624	0.63	(3,624)
Value of production	462,827	100.00	576,250	100.00	(113,423)
Net gain on disposal of non-current assets	6,918	1.49	4,828	0.84	2,090
Raw materials and outside services (*)	(380,426)	(82.20)	(475,506)	(82.52)	95,080
Change in inventory of raw materials	(6,608)	(1.43)	(10,557)	(1.83)	3,949
Value added	82,711	17.86	95,015	16.49	(12,304)
Labor costs (**)	(68,834)	(14.87)	(82,974)	(14.40)	14,140
EBITDA	13,877	2.99	12,041	2.09	1,836
Depreciation and amortization	(31,352)	(6.77)	(38,816)	(6.74)	7,464
(Additions to provisions/Writedowns)	(172,957)	(37.37)	(79,076)	(13.72)	(93,881)
EBIT	(190,432)	(41.15)	(105,851)	(18.37)	(84,581)
Net financial income (expense)	(19,565)	(4.23)	(8,829)	(1.53)	(10,736)
Profit (Loss) before taxes	(209,997)	(45.38)	(114,680)	(19.90)	(95,317)
Income taxes	(297)	(0.06)	(2,769)	(0.48)	2,472
Profit (Loss) for the year	(210,294)	(45.44)	(117,449)	(20.38)	(92,845)

(*) Raw materials and outside services is shown net of utilizations of the provisions for warranties and the provisions for risks and charges amounting to 3,096,000 euros in 2007 and 5.137,000 euros in 2008.

(**) Labor costs is shown net of the utilization of the provision for restructuring programs for 2,439,000 euros in 2007 and 1,821,000 euros in 2008.



PININFARINA S.p.A.

RECLASSIFIED BALANCE SHEET

(in thousands of euros)

	Data at		Change
	12/31/08	12/31/07	
Net non-current assets (A)			
Net intangible assets	1,542	1,556	(14)
Net property, plant and equipment	105,529	233,666	(128,137)
Equity investments	77,601	74,640	2,961
Total A	184,672	309,862	(125,190)
Working capital (B)			
Inventory	16,529	22,281	(5,752)
Net trade receivables and other receivables	68,241	73,631	(5,390)
Trade accounts payable	(84,940)	(146,704)	61,764
Provision for risks and charges	(26,902)	(6,808)	(20,094)
Other liabilities	(10,600)	(14,498)	3,898
Total B	(37,672)	(72,098)	34,426
Net invested capital (C=A+B)	147,000	237,764	(90,764)
Provision for termination indemnities (D)	21,960	24,273	(2,313)
Net capital requirements (E=C-D)	125,040	213,491	(88,451)
Shareholders' equity (F)	25,807	56,101	(30,294)
Net financial position (G)			
Long-term debt	111,083	(10,921)	122,004
Short-term debt	(11,850)	168,311	(180,161)
Total G	99,233	157,390	(58,157)
Total as in E (H=F+G)	125,040	213,491	(88,451)



PININFARINA S.p.A.

NET FINANCIAL POSITION

(in thousands of euros)

	Data at		Change
	12/31/08	12/31/07	
Cash and cash equivalents	70,509	95,172	(24,663)
Current assets held for trading	54,267	61,008	(6,741)
Current loans receivable and other receivables	37,541	40,226	(2,685)
Current assets held for sale	0	0	0
Loans receivable from associates and joint ventures	17,904	17,904	0
Bank account overdrafts	(37,525)	(57,892)	20,367
Current liabilities under finance leases	(85,060)	(193,355)	108,295
Loans payable to associates and joint ventures	0	(1,127)	1,127
Current portion of long-term bank debt	(45,786)	(130,247)	84,461
Net liquid assets (short-term debt)	11,850	(168,311)	180,161
Long-term loans and other receivables from outsiders	82,846	143,517	(60,671)
Long-term loans and other receivables from associates and joint ventures	50,374	94,681	(44,307)
Non-current assets held for sale	0	0	0
Long-term liabilities under finance leases	(142,600)	(156,285)	13,685
Long-term bank debt	(101,703)	(70,992)	(30,711)
Long-term debt	(111,083)	10,921	(122,004)
Net financial position	(99,233)	(157,390)	58,157